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2022/2023 Watchmen’s Assessment Rates

Payroll Hour Rates
Effective 08:00 a.m. July 2, 2022

Fund Description ILWU Watchmen Locals 26 & 75

Benefits
Watchmen'’s 401(k)
PMA Cargo Dues

Payroll Services*
Electronic Input
Time Sheet Input

2022/2023 Mechanic Tool Voucher Rate

Payroll Hour Rates*
Effective 08:00 a.m. July 2, 2022

Fund Description

Mechanic Tool Voucher

Total

$38.45
0.85
1.25
$40.55

$0.14
$0.42

Mechanic Hours excluding
Local 8 and Local 29

$0.40

2021/2022 Passenger Count Assessment Rate

Passenger Count Rate*
Effective July 1, 2022

Fund Description

Benefits
PMA Cargo Dues

*No change in rate from FY22

Total

Embark, Disembark, In-Transit

$1.88
0.40
$2.28



