2022/2023 Watchmen's Assessment Rates

Payroll Hour Rates

Effective 08:00 a.m. July 2, 2022

Fund Description	ILWU Watchmen Locals 26 & 75
Benefits	\$38.45
Watchmen's 401(k)	0.85
PMA Cargo Dues	1.25
Т	tal \$40.55
Payroll Services*	
Electronic Input	\$0.14
Time Sheet Input	\$0.42

2022/2023 Mechanic Tool Voucher Rate

Payroll Hour Rates*

Effective 08:00 a.m. July 2, 2022

Fund Description	Mechanic Hours excluding Local 8 and Local 29
Mechanic Tool Voucher	\$0.40

2021/2022 Passenger Count Assessment Rate

Passenger Count Rate*

Effective July 1, 2022

Fund Description		Embark, Disembark, In-Transit
Benefits		\$1.88
PMA Cargo Dues		0.40
	Total	\$2.28

^{*}No change in rate from FY22